
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3860
ANSWERED ON:18.04.2000
PRIMARY EDUCATION
ALE NARENDRA;RAJESH RANJAN (PAPPU YADAV)

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the annual rate of growth of enrolment of boys and girls students in primary education in different States during the last three years;

(b) the increase in expenditure per enrolment during the said period, State-wise;

(c) the funds required to implement the scheme of compulsory education to all children by each State particularly in Bihar; and

(d) the annual allocation proposed to be made for Bihar and other States, State-wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI JAYSINGRAO GAIKWAD PATIL)

(a): The said information is annexed.

(b): Information regarding increase in expenditure per enrolment during the said period state-wise is not maintained.

(c): Though the Group of Experts for making elementary education had made an assessment of additional resource requirements for universalizing elementary education for all children in the 6-14 age group at the national level, no state-wise assessment was made.

(d): No annual allocation is made state-wise. States submit proposals for specific schemes and seek assistance for them.

ANNEX

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3860 FOR 18.4.2000
ASKED BY SHRI RAJESH RANJAN PAPPU YADAV AND SHRI A NARENDRA REGARDING PRIMARY EDUCATION.

Provisional

ANNUAL GROWTH RATE - 1996-97

I - V
   BOYS   GIRLS   TOTAL

S.No STATES/UTs 1995-96 1996-97 Growth 1995-96 1996-97 Growth 1995-96 1996-97 Growth
    Rate%                 Rate%                  Rate%

1   Andhra Pr. 4105438 4190966 2.08  3534964  3707515 4.88  7640402  7898481   3.38
2   Arun. Pr.  78782  81259   3.14  63122   66417   5.22  141904  147676   4.07
3   Assam    2024781 2024781 0.00  1791822  1791822  0.00  3816603  3816603   0.00
4   Bihar     5875144 6115557  4.09  3211216  3511298 9.34  9086360  9626855   5.59
5   Goa        66082   65642   -0.67  60927  60784    -0.23  127009  126426  -0.46
6   Gujarat  3571059 3274447 -8.31  2627671  2531735 -3.65  6198730  5806182  -6.33
7   Haryana   1019107 1069789 4.97  894735  912204    1.95  1913842  1981993   3.56
8   Himchal Pr. 387620  387620  0.00  341250  341250    0.00  728870  728370   0.00
9   J & K   492080  519196  5.51  337133  373809    12.87  823253  893000   8.47
10  Karnataka  3450182 3497244 1.36  3058299  3037631  0.50  6508481  6570875   0.96
11  Kerala  14106  143746  -1.61  13856   13568   -2.08  284672  27942  -1.84
2       6            66     32               8     98
12  Madhya         51862  559696   7.92  37835  40177    6.19  896976  96146   7.19
Pradesh           27       3            34     23               1     86
13  Maharashtra    60847  616845   1.38  54611  55171    1.03  115458  11685   1.21
87       5            11     43              98    598
14  Manipur        14627  123170      -  12973  10706       -  276000  23023      -
0          15.79      0      0   17.47              0  16.58
15  Meghalaya      14836  150868   1.69  14691  14909    1.48  295279  29996   1.59
6                     3      3                      1


16  Mizoram        61641   65302   5.94  55440  58360    5.27  117081  12366   5.62
2
17  Nagaland       11520  138329  20.08  10587  13360   26.19  221072  27193  23.01
1                     1      3                      2
18  Orissa         22790  231300   1.49  16080  16320    1.49  388700  39450   1.49
00                    00     00               0     00
19  Punjab         10973  109601  -0.12  98421  98594    0.18  208155  20819   0.02
46       8             2      7               8     65
20  Rajasthan      40490  428500   5.83  21830  23710    8.61  623200  66560   6.80
00       0            00     00               0     00
21  Sikkim         42415   42878   1.09  40146  40535    0.97   82561  83413   1.03
22  Tamilnadu      43891  352135      -  38065  32745       -  819567  67958      -
41       5  19.77     31     03   13.98       2     58  17.08
23  Tripura        23217  236263   1.76  19474  19788    1.61  426910  43414   1.69
0                     0      0                      3
24  Uttar          10053  100639   0.00  62007  62007    0.00  162646  16264   0.00
Pradesh          991      91            06     06              97    697
25  West Bengal    53020  530200   0.11  48150  48150    1.00  101170  10070   0.00
00       0            00     00              00     00
26  A & N          22463   21893  -2.54  20572  20083   -2.38   43035  41976  -2.46
Islands
27  Chandigarh     22558   32042  42.04  19918  27970   40.43   42476  60012  41.28
28  D & N Haveli   12953   13155   1.56   9042   9416    4.14   21995  22571   2.62
29  Daman & Diu     7255    7556   4.15   6648   6975    4.92   13903  14531   4.52
30  Delhi          50924  600754  17.97  44784  54593   21.90  957092  11466  19.81
7                     5      7                     91
31  Lakshadweep     4763    4846   1.74   4010   4169    3.97    8773   9015   2.76
32  Pondicherry    52621   53852   2.34  49726  49349   -0.76  102347  10320   0.83
1
Total          62360  625016   0.23  47373  47891    1.09  109734  11039   0.60
752      57           540    749             292   3406
Source :    Selected Educational Statistics 1998-99.

ANNEX

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION  NO. 3860 FOR 18.4.2000  ASKED  BY  SHRI
RAJESH  RANJAN  PAPPU  YADAV AND SHRI A  NARENDRA  REGARDING
PRIMARY EDUCATION.

Provisional

ANNUAL GROWTH RATE − 1997-98
I − V
BOYS                  GIRLS                 TOTAL
S.N STATES/UTs    1995-   1996-   Growt 1995-   1996-  Growt  1995-   1996-  Growt
o                 96      97      h     96      97     h      96      97     h
Rate%                Rate%                 Rate%
1   Andhra         41909  438914   4.73  37075  39803    7.36  789848  83694   5.96
Pradesh           66       8            15     34               1     82
2   Arunachal      81289   82406   1.41  66417  67313    1.35  147676  14971   1.38
Pradesh                                                                9
3   Assam          20248  202478   0.00  17918  17918    0.00  381660  38166   0.00
1       1            22     22               3     03
4   Bihar          61155  644531   5.39  35112  38216    8.84  962685  10266   6.65
57       3            98     76               5    989
5   Goa            65642   65075  -0.86  60784  60642   -0.23  126426  12571  -0.56
7
6   Gujarat        37744  337754   3.15  25317  25332    0.06  580618  59107   1.80
47       5            35     28               2     73
7   Haryana        10697  110971   3.73  91220  98639    8.13  198199  20961   5.76
89       3             4      3               3     06
8   Himachal       38762  351856  -9.23  34125  34255    0.38  728870  69441  -4.73
Pradesh            0                     0      6                      2
9   Jammu &        51919  519196   0.00  37380  37380    0.00  893005  89300   0.00
Kashmir            6                     9      9                      5
10  Karnataka      34972  331251  -5.28  39736  30768    0.11  657087  63894  -2.76
44       4            31     92               5     06
11  Kerala         14374  141893  -1.29  13568  13306   -1.93  279429  27495  -1.60
66       5            32     00               8     35
12  Madhya         55969  586439   4.78  40177  42968    6.95  961468  10161   5.68
Pradesh           63       0            23     97               6    269
13  Maharashtra    61684  624378   1.22  55171  56361    2.16  116855  11879   1.66
55       0            43     19              98    899
14  Manipur        12317  126735   2.89  10706  11018    2.92  230230  23692   2.91
0                     0      5                      0
15  Meghalaya      15086  151777   0.60  14909  15074    1.11  299961  30251   0.85


8                     3      1                      8
16  Mizoram        65302   71359   9.28  58360  62732    7.49  123662  13409   8.43
1
17  Nagaland       13832  103575      -  13360  10011       -  271932  20368      -
9          25.12      3      4   25.07              9  25.10
18  Orissa         23130  231300   0.00  16320  16320    0.00  394500  39450   0.00
00       0            00     00               0     00
19  Punjab         10960  110884   1.17  98594  10124    2.69  208196  21213   1.89
18       5             7     65               5     10
20  Rajasthan      42850  414809  -3.19  23710  27125   14.40  665600  68662   3.07
00       9            00     26               0      5
21  Sikkim         42878   43193   0.73  40535  41793    3.10   83413  84986   1.89
22  Tamilnadu      35213  351897  -0.07  32745  32950    0.63  679585  68140   0.27
55       1            03     68               8     39
23  Tripura        23626  239958   1.56  19788  20092    1.54  434143  44088   1.55
3                     0      8                      6
24  Uttar          10063  863874      -  62007  50689       -  162646  13707      -
Pradesh          991       7  14.16     06     95   18.25      97    742  15.72
25  West Bengal    53020  486268  -8.29  48150  40450       -  101170  89077      -
00       8            00     48   15.99      00     36  11.95
26  A & N          21893   20920  -4.44  20083  19047   -5.16   41976  39967  -4.79
Islands
27  Chandigarh     32042   35223   9.93  27970  30755    9.96   60012  65978   9.94
28  D & N Haveli   13155   14430   9.69   9416  10573   12.29   22571  25003  10.77
29  Daman & Diu     7556    7762   2.73   6975   7106    1.88   14231  14868   2.32
30  Delhi          60075  660830  10.00  54593  60052   10.00  114669  12615  10.00
4                     7      9               1      9
31  Lakshadweep     4846    4511  -6.91   4169   3851   -7.63    9015   8362  -7.24
32  Pondicherry    53852   53969   0.22  49349  49829    0.97  103201  10379   0.58
8
Total          62501  613292  -1.88  47891  47452   -0.92  110393  10878  -1.46
657      44           749    548             406   1792
Source :    Selected Educational Statistics 1998-99.

ANNEX

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION  NO. 3860 FOR 18.4.2000  ASKED  BY  SHRI
RAJESH  RANJAN  PAPPU  YADAV AND SHRI A  NARENDRA  REGARDING
PRIMARY EDUCATION.

Provisional

ANNUAL GROWTH RATE − 1998-99

 I - V
BOYS                  GIRLS                 TOTAL
S.N STATES/UTs    1995-   1996-   Growt 1995-   1996-  Growt  1995-   1996-  Growt
o                 96      97      h     96      97     h      96      97     h
Rate%                Rate%                 Rate%
1   Andhra         43891  457522   4.24  39803  42224    6.08  836948  87976   5.12
Pradesh           48       7            34     35               2     62
2   Arunachal      82406   82918   0.62  67313  69103    2.66  149719  15202   1.54
Pradesh                                                                1
3   Assam          20248  210720   4.07  17918  17198   -4.02  381660  38270   0.27
1       0            22     15               3     15
4   Bihar          64453  621677   1.11  38216  39564    3.53  102669  10473   2.01
13       7            76     75              89    252
5   Goa            65075   65386   0.48  60642  60775    0.22  125717  12616   0.35
1
6   Gujarat        33775  348972   3.32  25332  26565    4.87  591077  61462   3.98
45       8            28     53               3     81
7   Haryana        11097  110624  -0.31  98639  98591   -0.05  209610  20921  -0.19
13       9             3      3               6     62
8   Himachal       35185  356605   1.35  34255  34853    1.74  694412  70513   1.54
Pradesh            6                     6      0                      5
9   Jammu &        51919  519196   0.00  37380  37380    0.00  893005  89300   0.00
Kashmir            6                     9      9                      5
10  Karnataka      33125  339491   2.49  30768  31062    0.96  638940  65012   1.75
14       0            92     90               6     00
11  Kerala         14189  136753  -3.62  13306  12928   -2.84  274953  26603  -3.24
35       6            00     49               5     85
12  Madhya         58643  611420   4.26  42968  46587    8.42  101612  10772   6.02


Pradesh           90       5            79     94              69    999
13  Maharashtra    62437  618479  -0.94  56361  57113    1.33  118798  11896   0.14
80       4            19     05              99    099
14  Manipur        12673  137230   8.28  11018  11944    8.40  236920  25667   8.34
5                     5      0                      0
15  Meghalaya      15177  157302   3.64  15074  15667    3.94  302518  31397   3.79
7                     1      6                      8
16  Mizoram        71359   70869  -0.69  62732  63901    1.86  134091  13477   0.51
0
17  Nagaland       10357  106150   2.49  10011  99136   -0.98  203689  20528   0.78
5                     4                             6
18  Orissa         23130  239100   3.37  16320  16890    3.49  394500  40800   3.42
00       0            00     00               0     00
19  Punjab         11088  113369   2.24  10124  10343    2.16  212131  21680   2.20
45       8            65     74               0     72
20  Rajasthan      41480  465800  12.29  27125  25460   -6.14  686062  72040   5.01
99       0            26     00               5     00
21  Sikkim         43193   44025   1.93  41793  39050   -6.56   84986  83075  -2.25
22  Tamilnadu      35189  344276  -2.17  32950  32269   -2.07  681403  66697  -2.12
71       5            68     39               9     04
23  Tripura        23995  245780   2.43  20092  20664    2.84  440886  45242   2.62
8                     8      1                      1
24  Uttar          86387  874671   1.25  50689  51089    0.79  137077  13855  10.08
Pradesh           47       4            95     54              42    668
25  West Bengal    48626  487205   0.19  40450  40766    0.78  890773  89486   0.46
88       4            48     23               6     77
26  A & N          20920   20905  -0.07  19047  19245    1.04   39967  40150   0.46
Islands
27  Chandigarh     35223   33059  -6.14  30755  30654   -0.33   65978  63713  -3.43
28  D & N Haveli   14430   14475   0.31  10573  10967    3.73   25003  25442   1.76
29  Daman & Diu     7762    7928   2.14   7106   7315    2.94   14868  15243   2.52
30  Delhi          66083  693870   5.00  60052  63055    5.00  126135  13244   5.00
0                     9      6               9     26
31  Lakshadweep     4511    4545   0.75   3851   3822   -0.75    8362   8367   0.06
32  Pondicherry    53969   53708  -0.48  49829  49853    0.05  103798  10356  -0.23
1
Total          61329  627148   2.26  47452  48281    1.75  108781  11099   2.04
244      08           548    792             792   6600

Source :    Selected Educational Statistics 1998-99.
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